Company net of the cost of the services as opposed to recognition of the gross sales value of the services.  In addition,
the Company identified certain other services provided pursuant to third party contracts for which the Company is the
primary obligor and reported these services correctly at the gross sales value; however these services were reported as
product revenue and should have been included as service revenue. We have therefore, reclassified both the revenue
and cost of sales for these services from product revenue and product cost of sales to service revenue and service cost
of sales.

The adjustments made to the restated financial statements referred to above did not affect gross profit, income before
taxes, net income, cash flow, total assets, total liabilities, retained earnings or total shareholder equity as of or for the
quarters and six-month periods ended March 31, 2011 or 2010.

The tables below show the impact to the statements of operations for the restated periods.

Three months ended March 31, 2011
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2010
(unaudited)

As
reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

As
reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

(Amounts in thousands except for per share data)
Sales:
Product $15,726 $ (2,959 ) $12,767 $20,551 $ (2,268 ) $18,283
Services 3,483 1,379 4,862 3,370 1,198 4,568

Edgar Filing: CSP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q/A

12

Total sales 19,209 (1,580 ) 17,629 23,921 (1,070 ) 22,851

Cost of sales:
Product 12,457 (2,496 ) 9,961 15,960 (1,974 ) 13,986
Services 2,503 916 3,419 2,471 904 3,375
Total cost of sales 14,960 (1,580 ) 13,380 18,431 (1,070 ) 17,361
Gross profit 4,249 - 4,249 5,490 - 5,490

Operatingexpenses 3,818 - 3,818 3,841 - 3,841
Operating income 431 - 431 1,649 - 1,649
Other income (expense), net (1 ) - (1 ) (16 ) - (16 )
Income before income taxes 430 - 430 1,633 - 1,633
Income tax expense 144 - 144 644 - 644
Net income $286 - $286 $989 - $989

Net income per share – basic $0.08 - $0.08 $0.28 - $0.28
Weighted average shares outstanding –
basic 3,437 - 3,437 3,552 - 3,552
Net income per share – diluted $0.08 - $0.08 $0.27 - $0.27
Weighted average shares outstanding –
diluted 3,471 - 3,471 3,581 - 3,581

8

Edgar Filing: CSP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q/A

13

Six months ended March 31, 2011
(unaudited)

Six months ended March 31, 2010
(unaudited)

As
reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

As
reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

(Amounts in thousands except for per share data)
Sales:
Product $33,150 $ (5,092 ) $28,058 $35,796 $ (4,015 ) $31,781
Services 8,169 2,029 10,198 6,786 2,092 8,878
Total sales 41,319 (3,063 ) 38,256 42,582 (1,923 ) 40,659

Cost of sales:
Product 27,750 (4,374 ) 23,376 29,576 (3,548 ) 26,028
Services 4,792 1,311 6,103 5,212 1,625 6,837
Total cost of sales 32,542 (3,063 ) 29,479 34,788 (1,923 ) 32,865
Gross profit 8,777 - 8,777 7,794 - 7,794

Operatingexpenses 7,703 - 7,703 7,370 - 7,370
Operating income 1,074 - 1,074 424 - 424
Other income (expense), net (22 ) - (22 ) (36 ) - (36 )
Income before income taxes 1,052 - 1,052 388 - 388
Income tax expense 377 - 377 141 - 141
Net income $675 - $675 $247 - $247

Net income per share – basic $0.19 - $0.19 $0.07 - $0.07
Weighted average shares outstanding –
basic 3,455 - 3,455 3,544 - 3,544
Net income per share – diluted $0.19 - $0.19 $0.07 - $0.07
Weighted average shares outstanding –
diluted 3,491 - 3,491 3,573 - 3,573

3. Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates under
different assumptions or conditions.

4. Earnings Per Share of Common Stock

Basic net income per common share is computed by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the